BOROUGH OF EDGEWOOD

ALLEHGENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE 1071

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF EDGEWOOD, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, FIXING THE BASIC SEWAGE SURCHARGE RATE AT FIVE DOLLARS AND SEVENTY CENTS (\$5.70) PER ONE-THOUSAND (1,000) GALLONS OF WATER USED AND ANY COLLECTION COSTS APPLICABLE TO THE BOROUGH OF EDGEWOOD

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the Council of the Borough of Edgewood, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania;

SECTION 1: That the Borough of Edgewood increases the basic service rate from the existing rate of four dollars and seventy cents (\$4.70) per one-thousand (1,000) gallons of water used and any collections costs applicable to the Borough of Edgewood to five dollars and seventy cents (\$5.70) per one-thousand (1,000) gallons of water used and any collections costs applicable to the Borough of Edgewood. This increased rate applies to all properties which use the Borough of Edgewood sanitary sewer system, including any properties not situated in the Borough of Edgewood.

SECTION 2: The increase will be effective with the 1st quarter billing of 2021.

SECTION 3: Any Ordinance or any part of any ordinance, in conflict herewith is repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 4: It is the intention of Borough Council that the provisions of this Ordinance shall be part of the Codification of Ordinances of the Borough of Edgewood and that said Codification shall be amended and supplemented accordingly.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this 7th day of December, 2020.

ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF EDGEWOOD
Pr Un	Alm L. Simit
Rob Zahorchak Borough Manager	John Wainright Council President
g	Council i resident
EXAMINED AND APPROVED by me this 2^{h}	_day of <u>December</u> , 2020.

Jack Wilson, Mayor